
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE (the "Amendment") is made this id day of 
;:fi4ad ~ , 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between ANTONIO FERNANDEZ AS 

TRUSTEE THE ANTHONY FERNANDEZ mREVOCABLE TRUST U/A/D 9/13/94 and 
MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose address is 2552 22nd 

Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33713 (collectively the "Landlord") and PINELLAS COUNTY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is c/o Real Estate Management Department, 
Real Property Division, 509 East Avenue South, Clearwater, Florida 33756 ("Tenant"), jointly referred to 
as the "Parties" . 

WIT NE S S ETH: 

WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant entered into an Industrial Building Lease with an Effective Date 
of October 14, 2016, as amended by a First Amendment to Lease with an Effective Date of August 7, 2018 
(collectively referred to as the "Lease"), covering certain premises consisting of approximately 31,200 
square feet as further described in Exhibit "A" "Site Plan - Pinellas County Additional Space", located at 
7209-7265 112th Avenue and 7204-7228 114th Avenue, Pinellas Park, Florida 33782, as further described 
in the Lease (the "Premises"); and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify the Lease so as to increase the Tenant's Gross 
Rentable Area of the Premises, to increase the Rent (as defined in the Lease) payable by Tenant, and to 
change the Lease in other respects as set forth in this Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Premises city and zip code is verified as Pinellas Park and 33773, respectively. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants and conditions contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. PREMISES. As of the Second Additional Space Possession Commencement Date, as 
defined below, the following eleven (11) 2,400 square foot bay spaces shall be added to the Premises, 
thereby increasing the Premises by an additional 26,400 square feet from 31,200 square feet to a total of 
57,600 square feet: 7216, 7224, 7232, 7240, 7250, 7258, 7266, 7274, 7278, 7282, and 7286 114th Avenue, 
Pinellas Park, FL 33773 (the "Second Additional Space") as shown on Exhibit "A" "Premises", attached 
hereto. In addition, Tenant shall have access the to "Truck Well and Staging and Loading Area," as shown 
on Exhibit "A," for loading and unloading of vehicles and equipment and occasional deployment of 
emergency services. Tenant shall be responsible to repair any damage to such area caused by Tenant's use. 
The Exhibit "A" "Site Plan- Pinellas County Additional Space" attached to the Lease shall be deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with Exhibit "A" of this Amendment. Except for Landlord's Improvement Work, 
as further defined below, Tenant shall accept the Second Additional Space in its present "as-is" condition. 

2. LANDLORD IMPROVEMENT WORK. Prior to Landlord delivering and Tenant's 
possession of the Second Additional Space (the "Second Additional Space Possession Commencement 
Date"), the Landlord shall substantially complete the improvements specified in the attached Exhibit "C" 
"Landlord's Improvement Work" to an extent that allows the Tenant to occupy the Premises for the 
purposes described herein. No later than ten (10) days after the Second Additional Space Possession 
Commencement Date, Landlord and Tenant shall execute Tenant's Acceptance Certificate attached hereto 
as Exhibit "E" "Tenant's Acceptance Certificate". The Tenant's Acceptance Certificate may be signed 
on behalf of Tenant by its County Administrator or Director of Real Estate Management. 

3. TERM. Upon the Second Additional Space Possession Commencement Date, the Lease 
Term shall be extended for an additional sixty (60) month period ("Extended Term"). 

Page 1 oflO 



4. RENT. The Parties acknowledge the Rent Schedule contained on Exhibit "B" "RENT 
SCHEDULE" is predicated on Landlord 's Improvement Work and "Moving Expense" (as hereinafter 
defined) not exceeding the combined sum of $643,432.34 ("Landlord's Expenses"). The Exhibit "C" 
"Option Term Rent" attached to the Lease sha ll be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit "B" of 
this Amendment. The Extended Term Rent shall be effective upon the Second Additional Space Possession 
Date. 

A. In the event actual Landlord ' s Expenses are projected to exceed the stated amount, 
Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant and Tenant shall have the option to either adjust the scope of the 
Landlord ' s Improvement Work and/or the Moving Expense so as not to exceed the amount of Landlord's 
Expenses, or alternatively enter into an amendment to the Lease which compensates Landlord for the 
additional expenses. 

B. Additional Rent. Effective as of the Second Additional Space Possession 
Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord any Additional Rent increases in accordance with the 
terms and provisions of Section IO of the original Lease. 

C. Moving Reimbursement. Landlord, on behalf of Tenant, shall pay the moving 
contractor selected and hired by Tenant the invoiced amount of moving expenses not to exceed $95,966.00 
(the "Moving Expense"). Such Moving Expense payment shall be completed within 30 days after Tenant 
provides Landlord a copy of the Moving Expense invoice. In no event shall Landlord be deemed in privity 
of contract with such moving contractor or be liable for any amounts in excess of the Moving Expense, or 
any other claims or disputes between Tenant and its moving contractor. 

5. EARLY TERMINATION. Tenant has the option, at its discretion, to reduce the Premises 
by removing all or a portion of the Second Additional Space. Such option shall be exercised by providing 
Landlord 120 days ' written notice. Notwithstanding, in the event Tenant elects to surrender all or a portion 
of the Second Additional Space prior to the date Landlord is fully reimbursed the Landlord ' s Expenses, 
Tenant shall pay to Landlord the remaining unamortized portion of Landlord ' s Expenses as set forth in 
Exhibit "D" "Amortization Schedule", on or prior to the date set of such surrender. 

6. BROKER. Landlord and Tenant represent that there was no broker instrumental in 
consummating this Amendment other than Commercial Partners Realty, Inc.("Broker") and that no 
conversations or prior negotiations were had with any other broker concerning the renting of the Second 
Additional Space. 

7. RATIFICATION. Except as amended by this Amendment, the terms and conditions of 
the Lease shall continue in full force and effect and is hereby ratified in its entirety. In the event of a conflict 
between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Lease, the terms of this Amendment shall govern 
the rights and obligations of the parties. 

{Signatures on following page} 

Page 2 of 10 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment on the day and year 

first written above. 

WITNESSES:~ 

Signature: L k1'7r&f? fJ,~n 
Print Name: L;v'n£Y(1 ?r/i!::dJ 

7 

Sig""""· __/)~ {, ,~ 

Print Name: {1/\ ft/ C, t2tul.e$ 

WITNESSES : ~ 

Sig"""" ~ 

Print Name ~ S, t'Y) VV:) on~ 

Signatur : _ .......,~ _---....___. 

Print Name:0v:Sh:'-"t 6c/r '/1 _..fz-

LANDLORD: 
THE ANT.r-lONY. .FERNAN EZ 
lRREv(cA11ly&"..T.J\lJ..SJ: {Jt.A1D 911 31 
By: ~ Cl/ ~LL-

Antonio Fernandez, Trustee 
/ 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS I , LLC 
a Florida limited liability company 
By: Mainstrean ~merica 

a F ri r 
By: 

/ 
Antonio Fernandez, Pr sident 

COUNTY: 
PINELLAS COUNTY. FLORIDA. 
by and through its Board of County Commissioners 

By: ~!Y\ l,J . t1.lk! .M 
Karen Williams Seel, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Page 3 of 10 



Page 4 of 10 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Premises 

 
  

REM 

PCSO 

PD / CA 
/ ME 

SAO 

SE
C

O
N

D
 

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

 
SP

A
C

E
 PR

E
M

IS
E

S 



EXHIBIT "B" 

Rent Schedule 

Industrial Building Lease 

Lease Term Square Feet 
Rate per Monthly Base Annual Base Rent 

Square Foot Rent Due Due 
1/1/2017 -

28,800 $7.99 $19, 176.00 $230,112.00 
11 /30/2017 
12/1/2017 -

28,800 $8.23 $19,752.00 $237,024.00 
8/7/2018 

First Amendment to Lease 
8/7/2018-

31 ,200 8.23 $21 ,398.00 $256,776.00 
11 /30/2018 
12/1/2018 -

31 ,200 $8.48 $22,048.00 $264,576.00 
Extended Term 

Second Amendment to Lease 

Extended Term 

Year 1 57,600 $10.22 $49,056.00 $588,672.00 
Year2 57,600 $10.53 $50,544.00 $606,528.00 
Year3 57,600 $10.85 $52,080.00 $624,960.00 
Year4 57,600 $11.18 $53,664.00 $643,968.00 
Year 5 57,600 $11.52 $55,296.00 $663 ,552.00 

Option Term 1 
Year6 57,600 $11.87 $56,976.00 $683,712.00 
Year7 57,600 $12.23 $58,704.00 $704,448.00 
Year8 57,600 $12.60 $60,480.00 $725,760.00 
Year9 57,600 $12.98 $62,304.00 $747,648.00 

Year 10 57,600 $13 .37 $64,176.00 $770, 112.00 

Option Term 2 
Year 11 57,600 $13.77 $66,096.00 $793, 152.00 
Year 12 57,600 $14.18 $68,064.00 $816, 768.00 
Year13 57,600 $14.61 $70,128.00 $841,536.00 
Year 14 57,600 $15.05 $72,240.00 $866,880.00 
Year 15 57,600 $15.50 $74,400.00 $892,800.00 

Page 5 of 10 



0100 

0101 
0102 
0106 
0130 

0 145 
0146 
0140 
OIU 
0149 
01.50 
om 
OIJO 

0119 
0100 

0200 
0220 

~lll 
Oll7 

0200 

0300 
D.],IJO 

O]IX) 

0400 
[WOO 

0400 

osoo 
•J 

O:IOO 

0600 
06 10 

0621 
0600 

SC11 £ RER 0 , rfR CTIO 

J 

I) T 

R O BLOG.: 

U1:J11EltAL CONDITIONS 
NlOJECT 11A1'1AQER 
$1.,'PERVISIO~ 
PERMIT 
ARCHITE.CTUllAL PLAIIIS 
,•F.P Pl .\1\~ 

fUEl. EXPENSE 
VEHICLE 
ASBESTOS SUJlVEY 
TE.'4P PHONE 
TEMrTOU.ET 
TEMPWATU 
TEMP ELECT 
DUMPS 11-.K 

t'lNAI. Cl.EA." 

TOTAL 

S JTEWORK I uc:.r,10l.lTION 
DEMOLITION 72!2 & 7274 
DEMO FlltF W AUS 
REVIS.ED 0 1-MO LESS BUOOET 
C0.'1CKl:IE CUTTING 
FENCING 
1'1:RMITi: 11U:ATMl:m" 

TOTAL 

CONCRETE 
CONCRET't, MA TERJAL 
C'ONC~LABOR 

TOTAL 

MASONRY 
MASO.,,lY Fill-IN 
NEW Ol'Eror<u & UNTEL 

TOTAL 

S1£Sl 
~ fSt ,\, I Hl\.\lt 
R R, • >~ \.l lllh 

TOTAL 

CARPENTRY 

EXHIBIT "C" 

LANDLORD'S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Pagel of3 

wrsr fl.ORTO L 

LABO .BUJU) 
ST ATE ALES TAX. 

m •. lll, 2 , 7l!t. 154. 7 , , 6l, n", n • & ·n,i 

Oo:crnbcr 13, 2017 
~24. 2011 

J !I 1l-.i: < "" 1 I 

14 WEEX ,. WEEJC 
14 \\'EEi: 
O LM,.'l)LOIU) 

I R Hl:l<LEL 
(1• I , 

14 WEEK 
14 We~ 
0 EXCLUDED 

14 Wl:ll 
O BYOWNEJt 
O BYOW~Elt 

O BY ()Wl{EJl 

4 PIJUS 
O OWNU 

L'OST PEil SO.F1 
CO~ T PER WF.E'l( 

QTY SU.BJL'NIT 
,n; " .FT 

2520 SOFT. 
I ADS 
I LUMPSUM 
O evCOUNTY 
l MIN\JMUM 

COST PER SQ.n 

QTY SUBJ'UNIT 
1 LYl l 
O SUPEJt 
0 

\."U:.T PEJl son 

QTY 1."DIUNIT I 
0 =NEINCL I 
O OONEINCL I 

COST PER SQ.fl 

QTY SUB.I\INrT I 
' ,~_\d! I 

... \ • I{ I 
COST PER SQ ~. 

QTY ISUBI\JNTT I 

TL'IIG w, . ,TY 114;1 
Hnud'1 MDmNG W/ COUNTY 

11\Nl)I' I II I '\\ C T\'J. I I" rn \\ I 

26'!00 Q FT pl Of m1t1us 

UL UM use LAOOR MATlU.S · 

25000 0.00 0 00 5015 0 
110000 000 000 22130 0 

000 000 000 0 0 
0 00 0.00 3200 00 0 0 . ~ -

0 00 0 00 7500 0 0 
0.00 0 00 125 00 0 0 
0 00 0 00 0 00 0 0 
0 00 000 2500 0 0 
000 0 00 0 00 0 0 
000 0.00 0 00 0 0 
000 0 00 0.00 0 0 
000 150.00 000 I) 1491 
000 000 000 0 I) 

I 59 2740S 1498 

l-990 

UL UM USS lAllOR MAl"RU; 
000 000 3 7S 0 0 
000 000 uo 0 0 
0.00 000 28111.00 0 0 
000 000 1260.00 0 0 
000 00, 000 0 0 
000 000 lOUS 0 0 

I )6 0 0 

UL UM . USB 1.AOOll MATllLS 
000 0 00 IOOOO 0 0 
000 0 00 0 00 0 0 
0.00 000 000 0 0 

00} 0 0 

UL UM use LABOl( MATRLS 

0.00 000 000 0 0 
0.00 000 000 I} 0 

000 0 0 

Ul . UM USB LA90R MATRI -'i 

I '" tt•t 0 •) 

' ~ J' H• ' n 

0 00 O• 0 

UL UM USB UBOll MAlllU 

MISC WOOi) REPAlR & BLOCKlNG O IS\Il'ER I 000 000 000 0 0 
JUT CHENETTE I jOJS-rr.,ccr I 000 000 3S7S 00 0 0 
TOTAL COST PER SQ FT O IS 0 0 

Page 6 of 10 

SLUS TOTAL 
0 SO?S 
0 22)30 ' 
0 0 

.3200 1200 
F,l)J .. 

JO.SO 1050 
mo 17SO 

0 0 
lSO l.50 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1491 

0 0 
1mo 4IIH .. 

'IJSJ 

SUDS TOTAL 

17.tS 1ru 
mo 1710 

lSlll 2'111 
1260 1260 

0 0 
209 l09 

3S14S JSl4' 
35145 

Slf8S TOTAL 

woo IIOO 

0 0 
0 0 

tilJU 41UU 

300 

Slll.lS TOTAL 
() 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 

sues TOTAL 
,1 " 
0 . 
I) 0 

0 

SUBS TOTAL 
0 0 

3875 )815 

3875 ll1S 
:ms 



0100 
0100 

,~-

0780 

0100 

08W 

·II 

ll!l)O 

.... 
OIOO 

0900 

•l 
0930 

:;951) 

0900 

twu 
1010 
10$1 
1040 

1000 

ISOO 
15)0 

IS40 

15-00 

1600 
1" 

16 10 

1600 

EXHIBIT "C" 

LANDLORD' S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page 2 of3 

THEJlMAl,MOl!>'lVRE QTY SUBJUNJT UL UM USB U.tlUI<. 

I\OORNG PLUMB!NG Vt.Yr I GUESS 0.00 000 2SOOO 0 
\IEI .\l ~I II Dt,1, ~' >F f',<.I \ I., '' SI) fl (•"' )H(, IJ 

CAUUC.lNG I SEAJ..AN I~ O INUNEINCL 0..00 000 0.00 0 
'TOTAL COSTPCRSQn 001 0 

DOORS & STO!UfRONT QTY ISU8JUNIT UL UM L'SB LABOR 
0()\1,J~ It >,.Rlll\ ~ii; r-g1 I '-O'ITI!ERN ) ll ·~ q~ (I o rfJ 
·. '. ., . . ' .. ... .. ' 
DOORS~ H.\RD'h A'ti 7" I I VJLIT!lf{~ ,, " m ",11).l n r 
STOREFRONT rMPACT I PARXER 000 0.00 S 05000 0.00 
v. .... ,'.\ 11, ~r.-,.(, ,H\"Y'1,\i..• 

' ' J' ·1 • J 

PANIC OEVlCE FOlt [."(ft ONLY I HARBOR 000 000 10000 O O'J 
f\) 'l L•I . ., .. \ ,r1 R \f' - ! •! DI~ ·R ·1 , .J.' I 

lOTAL COST PER SQ FT 169 0 

FINLSIIES QTY :SUB.A.JNlT UL UM usn LABOR 
·K.•.\11 a I \ ,11 1: -~ 11. I .IJ- '' . I I . I 

,~,"' \L RIP \i R ·: ;, II. :,3 I 'I '\II·~, \I " I 11 ·: , •;J I 

•il.\'11 t ·,.· •. .,., \f I ·; I" l~ill II R' f fl '•J ••.JI ] ' 
"~L-o\l )~ \' ' ii[~)( •ttS f\ 1111· ' IJ ' 
.L Jl 11 \I , Tl \',['1 · .;1; 1,, \I lt-J, 'I I ti i>. ,, 

PAlNTINO ~ 120 1:SUFT 000 000 0 60 0 
!'AmT O()()RS lS EACH 000 000 l.SOO 0 
vn 450 SOFT 000 0 00 I .Ci 0 
\'CT SHJPPt:NG I WMP'i:UM 000 000 J:!1)00 0 
SK1'1 COAT FLOOR l'IU:P JQ&r, c:;o FT 000 QOO 04S 0 
VINYLIIASL t!IIJ WJ fT 000 1)00 l.lS 0 
CARPET TU f. Ill :SYAi.WW 000 0 .1)) )I 15 0 
lUTAJ. c:UliT PER SQ J'T 2.ll I) 

!SPECIAL l lE.'! QTY SUBJUNrT ~ UM USB LAOOR 
TOIID ACCESSORCES 2 Sl'&IALTY 0 00 000 430 00 0 
FIRE EXTC-.'GUJSH.ER II SPECW.TY 0.00 000 100 00 0 
SJGNAGE O BYTENANT 0 00 000 0.00 0 

11.111\L COST Pl!RSQ FT. O JO 0 

~IANICAL QTY SUB~JT UL UM USB L,\JJOR 

ARE SPRINKl.EltS 2400 SOFT 0.00 000 200 0 
IPi IIM BINO ) OINAMIC 0 00 0.00 7105 00 0 
ID-1.0WEWC O L'!CL 000 0.00 000 0 
WATER liEATet 0 [},{("! 000 000 000 0 
MOPSINX. 1 EACH 0 00 000 1)00 00 0 

' t ,, I ', '' .U. ' . ·, 
0 0 00 O llO O CO 0 

TOTAL COST PER SQ.tn· 5 12 0 

El.ECT1UCAL QtY ~UllNNIT UL UM use LJJ30R 
l:.LLCTRIC' \, L l \ a~,. \I Pl:.R ;i- rnt I , J.. l)I)' II t . I !JJi>) ,I (1 

EU,C1'1UCAL UGHTINO O J&K 0.00 000 6210000 0 
El.iECTRJCAL POWER TO AX. O J.tK. 0.00 000 j°l'61l1100 D 
ADO llECEPT .ACT.ES I- DAT A IIOXES O l&K 0 00 000 I IOJ OD 0 
~ ALUM SYSTEM O l:JOS1lNCi O.OCt 1)(11 000 II 
TELi: I DATA SYST'O,,\S O BY COffllTY oao 000 000 0 
SECu.r, T ~ • .) I C.l'U (I 8YCOUl(lT 0.00 uo 000 0 
r1v TAL : UJST 1'ER SQ FT S.41 0 

MATIU.S Stills 
0 250 

0 0 
0 250 

MATIU.S St/BS 
l.i ! 1< . 

... ~, 

0 SOSO .. , 
0 500 

<1,·· 

0 ~4731 

MATRLS SIJBS 
: · ...... 

-~" 
' .. 
,.!(._~ 

0 2-472 
0 I 12..5 
0 ~:n 
0 120 

0 ·~~ 0 litlll 

0 5429 
() S6Jl5 

MAf!Wi suss 
0 860 
0 ]800 
0 0 
0 l69(l 

• MATRLS .$liB~ 
0 4toll 
0 lUIS 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1200 ... 
0 0 
0 m iss 

MA~ SUBS 
J.;iu) 

0 I) 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
c 0 
0 1•Jj1JU 

!TO Al.Cl ' KS mos i U9S I HS897 I 

Page 7 of 10 

TOTAL 
250 

t) 

0 
150 
250 

TOTAL 
JI~, 

.,,.:-, 

.SOSO 
! . 

500 
I ;· 

447}1 
.un, 

TOTAL . . 
~:, ,,q 

.,: I 

2t72 
112$ 

653 
120 
!l9l 

NII 

S~li 
l6Jll 
~11) 

TOTAL 
MO 
I~ 

0 
2(,(,() 

26(,() 

TOTAL 
-'300 

2131.S 
0 
0 

1200 
-~-

D 
]J5JSS I 

lli15S 

TOTi\L 
IU''' 

0 
0 
0 

• 
0 
I 

143300 
14l _300 



ICOOE 

0 100 
0200 
0300 
0400 

0500 
0600 
~ 
0800 
0900 
1000 
1500 
15}0 
15'1C 
1550 
1600 

CODE 
0100 
0134 
0300 
o.wo 
"""' 
OJ.JO 

DESCRIJ>TIO.'f 

Cr:NERAL CON• ..;n ONS 
SlTEWU!U'.. I DE.'40 U110N 

CONCJtETE 
t.<ASUfliRY 
STEEL 
CARJ>F.NTRY 
THE.RMAL-1\.tCXSTURF. 
DOORS a STOREFRONT 
i ANJSHE.!> 
ISJ>ECIAL TIES 
MECIIANll"AL 
FtRR SPRINKLERS 
PW M.BJNO 

IIVAC 
ELECTRICAL 
GRAND TOT AlS 
GltA).'D TOT AlS CHECKS 

CONTRACTOR: 

C\lSTOMER: 

PROJECT: 

DATE: 

OESCRlPTJON 
CONJ'RACTOR 0.C. 
STRUC11JRAL 

EXHIBIT "C" 

LANDLORD'S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page 3 of3 

% BID C/SF 

,- SI 59 
0 8~ Sl l6 
0 .15% $003 
0 .1111'!. sooo 
0 00% sooo 
072% $0 IS 

005% S0.01 
s 3.J% SI 69 

1049M. S2 13 
o~ SO 10 

0 ! 9% JO 18 
41m SOJS 

2009% $4 Di 
2610% s, o 
S!. 59% 117 61 

476% 
4 11% 

S.()0% 454% 

100%! 

SOIERER CONSTR1JCJ10N OF \VEST FLORIDA, LLC 
2152 14dl CIR.CLE NOlTH 
ST. PETERSBURG. FL. 33713 

MAINSTREAM PAR.'TNERS IV LLC 
2552 22nd A vc. :Nolth 
St Petenbu'a. flc,rid1 33713 

MAIHSTllEMI BUSINESS PARK 
ADO 8' X 10' OH DOOR 
UNlTf7240 
114TIIA YE. NORTH 
PINELLAS PARIC, JL 

April 16,2018 

OTY SUB. /UNIT UL 
O NOCHARGI! 0.00 
l D€VlEN 0.00 

UM USB 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 750.b( 

1'0TAL TQT,i..L 
LAIIOR MAT 

:mos 1491 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 D 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
(I 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

2740.5 1,n 
27-40.5 1411& 

$20.33 CO I F 

LABOR BUJWeN: 
STATE SALES TAX: 

LABOR MTLS 
0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 

CUT A PlUiP OPliNING IN TILTWAIL I fMC 0.00 0.00 J:un,O( 0.00 0.00 
STROCTtJltAL STEEL I INI.I.L 0.00 0.00 3 112.lS 0.00 0.00 
OH DOOR MANUAL LIFT I OH DOOR 0.00 0.00 1.800.00 0.00 0.00 
IPAOO I LUMP SIM 0.00 0.00 soo.oc 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

' 0.00 Duu o ... U. to1 D 

TOTAL S0.00 S0.00 

5.50% 
4.50% 
0.00% 

!BUDGET CHANGE AMOUNT 

Page 8 of 10 

TOTAL 
SUBS 

12950 
}51145 

800 
0 
0 

l l 7.$ 
250 

447l7 
5632$ 
2660 

uoo 
llilj 

1orno 
JJJJOO 
4}SS'J7 
43'397 

45.00% 
7 • .5014 

SUBS 
11.flll 

750.00 
3,536.00 
3,11235 
IJ11111.00 

S00.00 
0.00 
0,1•1 

$9,69tl5 

GRAND 
!TOTAL 

41153 
15145 

MlO 
0 
0 

ms 
2SO 

44137 
S6l2S 

2660 

iltV\ 

lli15 
J0714!) 
1·0300 
4o43W 
'164800 

TOTAL 
0.00 

750.00 
'l'\V,O() 

3 112.35 
1.I00.00 

500.00 
0.00 
II.fir 

$9,691.3.S 
S'J,691.lS 



Exhibit "D" 

Amortization Schedule 

Loan A ount $643,432..34 

Interest rate 6% 

onths uo 
Payments $7,143.42 

Begjnning En g 
Timing Ba nee Payment Principal In erest Ba ance 

Year 1- ·Ql $643,432.34 $21,430.26 $11,837.n $9,592.49 $631.594.57 
Year 1- ·02 $631,594.57 $21,430.26 $U,016.22 $9,414.04 $619,578.35 
Yea 1-Q3 $619,578.35 $21,430.26 $U,197.37 $9,232.89 $607,380.98 

Year 1-04 $611,467.06 S21.430.26 $U,381.25 $9,049.01 $594,999.73 
Year2-Ql $.594,999.73 $2 ,430.26 $U,567.89 $8,,862.37 $582,431.84 
Year2-Q2 $582,431.84 $21,430.26 $U,757,36 $8,:672.90 $56'9,674.48 
Ye 2-Q3 $569,674.48 $21.,430.26 $U,949.68 $8,48058 $556,724.80 

Yea 2-04 $556,724.80 $21,430.26 $13,144.89 $8,285.37 $543,579.91 
Year3 - Ql $543,579.91 $21,430.26 $13,343.06 $8, 87.20 $530,236.85 
Year3 -Q2 $530,236.85 $21.,430.26 $13,544.21 $7,886.05 $516,692.64 
Year3-Q3 $5 6,692.64 $21.,430.26 $13,748.39 $7,681.87 $502,944.25 
Yea 3-04 $502,944.25 $21,430.26 $13,955.64 $7,474.62 $488,988.61. 
Yea 4- ·Ql $488,988.61 $21,430.26 $14,166.03 $7,264.23 $474,822.58 

Yea 4- •02 $474,822.58 $21,430.26 $14,379.58 $7,050.68 $460,443.00 
Year4- •Q3 $460,443.00 $21,430.26 $14,596.35 $6,833.91 $445,846.65 
Year4-Q4 $445,846.65 $21,430.26 $ 4,816. $6,613.86 $431,030.25 
Year5-Ql $431,030.25 $21,430.26 $15,039.76 $6,39050 $415,990.49 
Yea 5-02 $415,990.49 $21,430.26 $15,266.48 $6,163.78 $400,724.01 
Year5-Q3 $400,724.01 $21,430.26 $15,496.63 $5,933.63 $385,227.38 
Year5-Q4 $385,227.38 $21,430.26 $15,730.24 $5,700.02 $369,497.14 
Year6-Ql $369,497.14 $21,430.26 $15,967.37 $5,462.89 $353,529.n 
Year6-Q2 $353,529.n $2 430.26 $ 6,208.08 $5,222.18 $337,321.69 
Year6-Q3 $337,321.69 $21,430.26 $16,452.43 $4:Jn.83 $320,869.26 
Year6-Q4 $320,869.26 $21,430.26 $16,700.44 $ ,729.82 $304,168.82 
Year7-Ql $304,168.82 $21,430.26 $16,952.21 $4,478~05 $287,216.61 
Ye 7-02 $287,216.61 $21,430.26 $17,207.76 $4,22250 $270,008.85 
Year7-Q3 $270,008.85 $2 ,430.26 $ 7,467.17 $31)63.09 $252,541.68 
Year7-Q4 $252,541.68 $21,430.26 $ 7,730.50 $3,699.76 $234,811.18 
Year8-Ql $234,811.18 $21,430.26 $17,997.78 $3,432.48 $216,813.40 
Year8-02 $216,813.40 $21,430.26 $18,269.10 $3,16L16 $198,544.30 
Year8-Q3 $198,544.30 $21,430.26 $18,544.51 $2,885.75 $179,999.79 
Year8-Q4 $179,999.79 $21,430.26 $18,824.07 $2,606.19 $161,175.72 
Year9-Ql $161,175.72 $21,430.26 $19,107.85 $2,322.4 $142,067.87 
Year9-Q2 $142,067.87 $21,430.26 $19,395.90 $2,034.36 $122,671.97 
Year9- ·Q3 $122,671.97 $21,430.26 $19,688.29 $.1,741 . .97 $102,983.68 
Year9-Q4 $102,983.68 $21,430.26 $19,985.09 $1,445.17 $82,998.59 
Year 10-Ql $82,998.59 $21,430.26 $20,286.38 $1,143.88 $62,712.21 
Year 10-02 $62,7U.21 $21,430.26 $20,592.20 $838.06 $42,1.20.01 
Yearl0-03 $42,U0.01 $21,430.26 $20,902..62 $527.64 $21,217.39 
Year 10-Q4 $21,217.39 $21,430.26 $21,217.73 $212..53 $0.00 

Page 9 of 10 



Exhibit "E" 

Tenant's Acceptance Certificate 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC, 
2552 22nd Avenue N., 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713 

Re: Second Amendment to Lease dated ___________ by and between Landlord and 
Tenant for the Premises located at located at 7209-7265 112th Avenue, 7204-7228 114th Avenue, 
and 7216, 7224, 7232, 7240, 7250, 7258, 7266, 7274, 7278, 7282, and 7286, 114th Avenue, Pinellas 
Park, FL 33773, containing approximately 57,600 square feet (the "Premises"). 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Second Amendment to Lease, Tenant accepts 
possession of the Premises, acknowledges that the Premises are suitable for Tenant's permitted use and 
agrees to the following: 

1. The Effective Date is ________ _ 

2. The Second Additional Space Possession Delivery Date is __________ _ 

3. The Anniversary Date is _ _________ __, annually until termination. 

Please acknowledge your acceptance of possession and agreement to the terms set forth above by signing 
below. 

COUNTY: 
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

By: _ _________ _ 

Andrew W. Pupke, Director, 
Real Estate Management 

LANDLORD: 
THE ANTHONY FERNANDEZ 
IRREVOCABLE TRUST U/A/D 9/13/94 

By: -------------
Antonio Fernandez, Trustee 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC 
a Florida limited liability company 
By: Mainstream America, Inc. 
a Florida corporation, its Manager 

By: -------------
Antonio Fernandez, President 

Page 10 oflO 




